Recorded Vol. D, page 521, Minutes of Commissioners' Court.

Kerrville, Texas. September 11th, 1889.

It is therefore ordered and decreed that the said town of Kerrville, and the inhabitants thereof in the County of Kerr and State of Texas be and are hereby declared to be incorporated for municipal purposes under and by the name of the "City of Kerrville" with corporate limits and boundaries as follows:

BEGINNING at the N. E. cor. of the Thomas L. Waddell Survey No. 145 on the S. bank of the Guadalupe River; Thence S. 45 W. along the lower or E. line of said Survey 400 vrs. to a stake; Thence N. 45 W. to a stake in the N. W. line of Survey No. 144; J. R. Cock; Thence N. 45 E. along said line to the North bank of the Guadalupe River; Thence up the river with its meanders to the S. W. cor. of Survey No. 118, J. Young; Thence N. 45 E. along the upper line of said Sur. No. 118 to N. W. corner of said Survey; Thence S. 45 E. to the N. W. line of H. Bundy's homestead; Thence N. 45 E. to the North corner of said H. Bundy homestead; Thence S. 45 E. to a point on the lower or S. W. line of Survey No. 115, in the name of Thos. Hand now owned by Jos. A. Tivy; Thence S. 45 W. along the lower line of the said Jos. A. Tivy's to Guadalupe River; Thence across said river to its opposite bank and up said river to the place of beginning.

Attest:

W. G. Garrett,

A. McFarland, Co. Clk., Kerr Co., Texas. County Judge, Kerr County, Texas.

Counter 28879

City of Kerrville



\* C. + .

Doted Sep 11, 1889) Kuncs Z\* STONE . M. COLDEL . 45 Z \* .

The City of Kerryille Field Notes

\*